
1 

 

 

 

KITSAP COUNTY 
Request for Proposal 2022-144 

Purchasing Department 
619 Division St., 4th Floor 
Port Orchard, WA 98366 

 
Addendum No. 1 

Phone: 360.337.4788 
Email: 

purchasing@co.kitsap.wa.us 
  

 
TO:  All Respondents 
 
FROM:  Glen McNeill 
 
CLOSING DATE: November 30, 2022, at 2:00PM (Changed) 
                                          
 
REF NO.:          2022-144 GROSS Grant Consultant 2023 
                                                            
  
 
DATE:  November 17, 2022 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The purpose of this addendum is to answer questions regarding the RFP and to Extend the Submittal 
Deadline to Wednesday November 30,2022 @2:00PM. 
 
QUESTIONS: 
 

1. “We are interested in your GROSS Grant Consultant RFP (#2022-144) and wanted like to know if 
there is any budget or funding information you could share. Is there a contract amount that cannot 
be exceeded or a range that WSSOG is looking to stay in?” 
 
Answer: Yes, we can share that the contract amount cannot exceed $30,000. 
 

2. “Is the project county-wide?” 
 
 Answer: This project encompasses the geographic regions of the West Sound Stormwater 
Outreach Group (WSSOG): Kitsap County and the cities of Bainbridge Island, Bremerton, Gig 
Harbor, Kitsap County, Port Angeles, Port Orchard and Poulsbo. 
 
 

3. Is it safe to assume that you are defining "overburdened community" in alignment with the Healthy 
Environment for All Act (2021)? 

a. a geographic area where vulnerable populations face combined, multiple environmental 
harms and health impacts, and includes, but is not limited to, highly impacted communities 
as defined in RCW 19.405.020 

 

 

mailto:purchasing@co.kitsap.wa.us
https://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2021-22/Pdf/Bills/Session%20Laws/Senate/5141-S2.SL.pdf?q=20220411155551
https://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2021-22/Pdf/Bills/Session%20Laws/Senate/5141-S2.SL.pdf?q=20220411155551
https://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=19.405.020


2 

 

 

 

KITSAP COUNTY 
Request for Proposal 2022-144 

Purchasing Department 
619 Division St., 4th Floor 
Port Orchard, WA 98366 

 
Addendum No. 1 

Phone: 360.337.4788 
Email: 

purchasing@co.kitsap.wa.us 
  

 

Answer: 

      

 

 
 

 

mailto:purchasing@co.kitsap.wa.us

